RESOLUTION NO. 7-08-2019

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MALAGA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT MODIFYING SUMMER WATER RESTRICTIONS

WHEREAS, the Malaga County Water District has established a seasonal outdoor watering schedule to encourage water conservation; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fresno has also established a season outdoor watering schedule to encourage water conservation that is nearly identical to the schedule adopted by the District; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fresno has the resources available to advertise the City's outdoor watering schedule across several advertising platforms including television, radio, print and social media which the District lacks resulting in confusion for the Districts customers, some of which are located in the City of Fresno, making enforcement of the District's outdoor watering restrictions more difficult; and

WHEREAS, therefore, the Board of Directors desires to modify the Districts outdoor water schedule to coincide with the City of Fresno's watering schedule.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MALAGA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the foregoing Recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference as though fully set forth at this point.

2. That the Malaga County Water District summer outdoor watering schedule shall be as follows:

A. No outdoor watering between 10:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. on days when outdoor watering is permitted.

B. Odd numbered addresses (ending in 1, 3, 5, 7 and 9) will be permitted to water on Tuesdays, Thursdays and Saturdays between 6:00 p.m. and 10:00 a.m. only.

C. Even numbered addresses (ending in 0, 2, 4, 6, and 8) will be permitted to water on Wednesdays, Fridays and Sundays between 6:00 p.m. and 10:00 a.m. only.

D. No watering on Mondays.

These water restrictions are intended to modify only the Summer Schedule set forth in section 2.11.040(B)(6)(a) of the Malaga Code and are in addition all other {00014194.DOCX;1}

restrictions set forth in the Malaga Code and are subject to penalty for violation in amounts set forth in the Master Schedule of Fees, Charges, Penalties and Recovered Costs.

This Resolution is approved and adopted this 8th day of July 2019, at the regular meeting of the Malaga County Water District, by the following roll call vote, to wit:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

Charles Garabedian Jr., President of the Malaga County Water District

ATTEST:

James D. Anderson, Secretary to the Board of Directors of the Malaga County Water District

{00014194.DOCX;1}